
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMY 

AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 5TH OCTOBER 2017 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
7th September 2017. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

B Buddle 
 388007 

4. GODMANCHESTER NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN EXAMINATION 
OUTCOME AND PROGRESSION TO REFERENDUM  (Pages 11 - 
132) 

 

 

 The Panel are to receive a report on the Godmanchester 
Neighbourhood Plan Examination Outcome and Progression to 
Referendum. 
 

J Campbell 
 388432 

5. BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY REVALUATION RELIEF 
SCHEME 2017/18  (Pages 133 - 144) 

 

 

 The Business Rates Discretionary Revaluation Relief Scheme 
2017/18 is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

J Taylor 
 388119 

6. STRATEGIC REVIEW OF CAR PARKING TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP - VISION  (Pages 145 - 224) 

 

 

 Members are to receive the Strategic Review of Car Parking Task 
and Finish Group’s Vision. 
 

N Sloper 
 388635 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 225 - 234) 
 

 

 Members are to receive the work programmes for all Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 

A Green 
 388008 



 
 

   
 Dated this 27th day of September 

2017 
 

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtaine
[...]
be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 7th September 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors C E Bober, E R Butler, 

Mrs S Conboy, I D Gardener, Mrs J Tavener 
and K D Wainwright. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
R Harrison, B Hyland, D J Mead, 
T D Sanderson and D R Underwood. 

 
 
16. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2017 was approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

18. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
September 2017 to 31st December 2017. 
 
Members noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance 
and Customers) is due to consider the Asset Disposals report. The 
Panel have requested to be involved in the scrutiny of the topic. 
 

19. UPDATE ON THE REVIEW OF STREET MARKETS - 
HUNTINGDON AND ST IVES   

 
 The Head of Operations, Business Development Manager and 

Markets Officer were in attendance to present the Panel an update on 
the Review of Street Markets – Huntingdon and St Ives. Before the 
update was presented the Panel was reminded of the background to 
the Review of Street Markets. 
 
The Huntingdon Street Market currently comprises of nine traders, the 
market was moved from Market Place to the High Street with the first 
market taking place on 6th September and the first Saturday market 
due to take place on 9th September. The Panel was informed that 
each pitch is priced based on where it is located on the High Street 
and that casual traders pay extra. A fire access test was carried out 
on 6th September. 
 

5

Agenda Item 1



Concerns were raised regarding cyclists and the manner of the 
cycling. The Panel was informed that the Council has offered to fund 
the correct signage in order to inform cyclists that they are not able to 
cycle down the High Street on a market day. 
 
Members were updated on plans for St Ives Street Markets. It was 
noted that the Council were looking at moving the market in order to 
avoid implementing the road closure at the cost of £4k per year. It 
was hoped that in order to do this some stalls could be relocated to 
Bridge Street. 
 
The Council consulted with retailers and market traders who were 
both negative towards the idea. A footfall survey, carried out in 
conjunction with students from St Ivo School, found that footfall is 
lower in Bridge Street. In addition, Cambridgeshire County Council 
Highways Department have stated that even if the market is moved it 
is still best practice to implement the road closure. It is therefore the 
recommendation that the planned relocation of the market does not 
go ahead. 
 
A Member commended the Officers present for getting the students 
from St Ivo School involved. They added that they were not surprised 
with the footfall figures. 
 
In response to a question regarding the road closure, Members were 
informed that the Council pays for an employee to stand with cones 
from 8am until 5.15pm every market day, however some 
consideration has been made to purchasing a lightweight fence which 
can be manoeuvred into place. The Council continue to work with St 
Ives Town Council to seek a solution. 
 
The Panel was informed that the street markets are trading at a profit 
to the Council of £30k per year. 
 

20. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
all the Panels’ work programmes since the last meeting. 
 
The Panel stated they would like the relevant Portfolio Holders to 
attend a future Panel meeting to discuss the Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Local Enterprise Partnership as well as to 
provide an update on Devolution.  
 
Members have indicated they would like to scrutinise the following 
topics: impact of neighbouring developments on the District’s Market 
Towns, Infrastructure Projects and Bus Services. The Chairman and 
the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) assess the topics and 
scope out the work.  

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

6



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader of the Council  
Date of Publication: 12th September 2017 
For Period: 1st October 2017 to 31st January 2018 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor G J Bull  Executive Leader of the Council 
 

Councillor R Fuller Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Planning 
 

Councillor D Brown Executive Councillor for Commercial and Shared 
Services 
 

Councillor J A Gray   Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources 

Councillor S Cawley Executive Councillor for Transformation and Customers Councillor R Howe Executive Councillor for Devolution and Growth 
 

Councillor Mrs A Dickinson Executive Councillor for Community Resilience, Well-
Being, and Regulatory Services 
 

Councillor J White  
 

Executive Councillor for Operations 

 
Notice is hereby given of: 
 

 Key decisions that will be taken by the Cabinet (or other decision maker) 

 Confidential or exempt executive decisions that will be taken in a meeting from which the public will be excluded (for whole or part). 
 
A notice/agenda together with reports and supporting documents for each meeting will be published at least five working days before the date of the meeting.  In order to enquire about the 
availability of documents and subject to any restrictions on their disclosure, copies may be requested by contacting the Democratic Services Team on 01480 388169 or E-mail 
Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk. 
 
Agendas may be accessed electronically at www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk. 
 
Formal notice is hereby given under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that, where indicated part of the meetings 
listed in this notice will be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting will contain confidential or exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.  See the relevant paragraphs below. 
 
Any person who wishes to make represe
[...]
TRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Godmanchester Neighbourhood Plan examination outcome 

and progression to referendum 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny (Economy and Growth) – 5th 

October 2017 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Housing and Planning – Councillor 

R Fuller 
 
Report by: Senior Planning Policy Officer 
 
Wards affected: Godmanchester 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the Godmanchester 
Neighbourhood Plan examination outcome and progression to referendum from the 
Cabinet report attached at Appendix A.  
 
 
 

 

11

Agenda Item 4



 

 

12



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Godmanchester Neighbourhood Plan examination outcome 

and progression to referendum  
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 12th October 2017 
  
Executive Portfolio: Growth 
 
Report by: Senior Planning Policy Officer 
 
Wards affected: Godmanchester 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
Following the examination of the Godmanchester Neighbourhood Plan this report 
proposes acting upon the Examiner’s report to accept the modifications proposed 
and progress to referendum. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Agree that the District Council should act upon the Examiner’s report and 
recommended modifications, and progress the neighbourhood plan to 
referendum. 
 

 

13



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 
 
1.1 The report seeks agreement to act upon the Examiner’s report into the 

Godmanchester Neighbourhood Plan leading to a referendum on whether or 
not it should be brought into force as part of the statutory development plan.  It 
also sets out a timetable for this process. 
 

2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY 
 
2.1 Following the examination of a neighbourhood plan the Examiner sends their 

report to the local planning authority and the town/parish council preparing the 
neighbourhood plan.  The examiner is required to set out one of three options: 
 

a) That the neighbourhood plan proceeds to referendum as submitted 
b) That the neighbourhood plan is modified by the local planning 

authority to meet the basic conditions and the modified version 
proceeds to referendum; or 

c) That the neighbourhood plan does not proceed to referendum as it 
fails to meet the basic conditions and/ or legislative requirements 
and cannot be modified to do so. 
 

2.2 The local planning authority has limited options in how to respond to the 
examiner’s recommendations: 
 

1. Act upon the Examiner’s report and progress the neighbourhood 
plan to referendum, whether or not the Examiner recommends 
modifications are necessary to meet the basic conditions; 

2. Propose to take a decision substantially different from the 
Examiner’s recommendation which is wholly or partly as a result of 
new evidence or a different view taken by the local planning 
authority about a particular fact; or 

3. Decide not to progress the neighbourhood plan in light of the 
Examiner’s report - this is only permissible where c) above is the 
case. 

 
2.3 The Godmanchester Neighbourhood Plan was examined between 3 July and 

30 August 2017.  The Examiner recommended that with appropriate 
modifications the neighbourhood plan would meet the basic conditions against 
which it is required to be tested and so should progress to referendum. 
 

2.4 The Examiner proposed a number of modifications to the proposed 
submission neighbourhood plan.  These have been discussed with 
representatives of Godmanchester Town Council.  The recommended 
modifications and the proposed timeline (see section 3 below) were discussed 
and approved by Godmanchester Town Council met on 22 September 2017. 
 

2.5 The modified version of the Neighbourhood Plan, the examiner’s report and 
draft Decision Statement setting out the modifications considered by the 
Examiner as necessary to enable the submission neighbourhood plan to meet 
the required basic conditions are all in
[...]
l Council will be asked to ‘make’ the 

neighbourhood plan at its next available meeting, which, assuming that the 
referendum is held on 7 December, would be on 13 December 2017.  This 
would require a late report.  The plan will then become part of the statutory 
development plan for Huntingdonshire. 

 
 
4. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN 
 
4.1 Progressing the Godmanchester Neighbourhood Plan through to referendum 

links to the strategic objective ‘To empower local communities’.  It will help to 
achieve the action of working with parishes to complete neighbourhood and 
parish plans. 

 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
  
5.1 A Neighbourhood Plan must meet the basic conditions set out in paragraph 

8(2) of Schedule 4B to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  The 
Examiner’s report has confirmed that Godmanchester Neighbourhood Plan, as 
proposed to be modified, meets all the basic conditions.  Officers are satisfied 
that there are no conflicts with the basic conditions and legislative 
requirements. 

 
6. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  

15



6. 1 An Extra Burdens Grant of £20,000 can be claimed following the referendum, 
intended to meet the costs of the referendum and other resources involved in 
supporting the production of the neighbourhood plan. 

 
7 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
  
7.1 The recommended decision is necessary to enable the Godmanchester 

Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to referendum. 
 
8. RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
8.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1) Agree that the District Council should act upon the Examiner’s report and 
recommended modifications, and progress the neighbourhood plan to 
referendum 

 
9. LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
1) The modified version of the Neighbourhood Plan 
2) The examiner’s report 
3) The draft Decision Statement setting out the modifications considered by the 

Examiner as necessary to enable the submission neighbourhood plan to meet 
the required basic conditions. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Town and Country Planning A
[...]
nt ..... 

Add to the list of sites: Nos. 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12 and 19. 

 

132



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Business Rates Discretionary Revaluation Relief Scheme 

2017/18 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview & Scrutiny (Economy and Growth) – 5th October 

2017  
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources – Councillor J 

A Gray 
 
Report by: Revenues and Benefits Manager 
 
Wards affected: All  
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the proposed Business 
Rates Discretionary Revaluation Relief Scheme for 2017/18 and the proposal to 
delegate authority on the distribution of funding in future years to the Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Resources as per the Cabinet report attached at Appendix 
A. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

133

Agenda Item 5



 

 

134



            Appendix A 
 

Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Business Rates Discretionary Revaluation Relief Scheme 

2017/18 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 12th October 2017 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources – Councillor J 

A Gray 
 
Report by: Revenues and Benefits Manager 
 
Wards affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
 
 
Business Rates are a tax charged on non-domestic properties.  The amount payable 
is determined by a Rateable Value (RV) set by the Valuation Office Agency (VOA) 
and a nationally set multiplier.  The VOA is required to undertake a revaluation of RV 
data every five years, but the 2015 revaluation was delayed for two years to 2017.   
 
The Government has established a £300m discretionary fund over four years from 
2017/18 to support those businesses facing the steepest increases in their business 
rates bills as a result of the revaluation. 
 
Billing authorities are expected to use their share of the funding to develop their own 
discretionary scheme to support businesses within their area that face the greatest 
need.   
 
A scheme has been developed for 2017/18 after seeking Members’ views through an 
options paper that was considered by the Policy Development Group.  The scheme 
has been designed to award the maximum available funding of £345,000 to around 
160 local businesses.    
 
Funding decreases each year over the life of the four year scheme and so the policy 
will be reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that on-going support is given to small 
local businesses most affected by the revaluation. 
 
A consultation exercise with the major preceptors and the combined authority has 
been undertaken on the proposed scheme to meet the conditions set out by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) prior to presenting the 
proposed policy to Members.    
 
 
 
 
 

135



 
Recommendation(s): 
 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet:  
1) approves the Business Rates Discretionary Revaluation Relief Scheme for 

2017/18  
2) delegates authority to the Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources to agree 

the revised Business Rates Revaluation Schemes for the next 3 consecutive 
years  

 
 
 

136



 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Business Rates are a tax charged on non-domestic properties; the liability is 

based on a combination of a nationally set multiplier and the rateable value 
(RV) for the property.  The RV is determined by the Valuation Office Agency 
(VOA), which compiles a Rating List for each billing authority area.  
Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) plays no role in setting the RV but is 
responsible for collecting the income. 

 
1.2    The VOA is required to undertake a full revaluation of Rating Lists every five 

years to ensure that each RV is at an appropriate level reflecting the current 
economic climate and is broadly reflective of the rental value of the premises.  
The Government delayed the revaluation which was due in 2015 by two years, 
which means that the 2010 Rating Lis
[...]
 awarded as a result of this grant meet local 
priorities and makes full use of the funding.   

 
3.2 A mandatory consultation has also been undertaken with Cambridgeshire 

County Council, the Fire Authority and the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Combined Authority.  No responses were received from this consultation.   

 
3.3 The proposed HDC policy (Appendix A) has been designed using the principles 

that determined the level of DCLG funding along with a number of other 
conditions that maximises the amount of relief that can be awarded to local 
businesses.  The emphasis has been placed on supporting smaller, local 
businesses and so multi-national businesses are specifically excluded from the 
list of qualifying criteria.   

 
 The qualifying criteria are as follows: 
 

 the business was liable for business rates on or before 31 March 2017; 

 the rateable value for 2017/18 is less than £200,000; 

 the increase in the rateable property’s 2017/18 bill is more than 12.5% 
compared to its 2016/17 bill before reliefs; 

 the property is occupied; 

 the business is not part of a national or global organisation; 

138



 the award must comply with State Aid requirements; 

 relief will be apportioned on a daily basis if the occupier vacates the property or 
a change in circumstances renders them ineligible for relief; 

 any relief will be calculated after all other reliefs have been applied and will not 
exceed the rate liability for the year. 

 
3.4 Using this criteria, around 160 local businesses would benefit from a share of 

the £345,000 funding.   
 
3.5 The scheme is designed to have a small underspend as a contingency that 

would enable HDC to make payments to a business adversely affected by the 
revaluation that does not meet the criteria set out above.  A decision to make 
this type of award would be done on a case-by-case basis.     

 
3.6 The Non-Domestic Rating (Discretionary Relief) Regulations 1989 (S.I. 

1989/1059) require the C
[...]
rant. 

4.0 Legal Requirements 

4.1 The Scheme will be administered through billing authorities’ discretionary relief 

powers under section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988. 

5.0 Principles of scheme 

5.1 The scheme is based on the Government’s principles and assumptions used in the 

distribution of the grant funding but also takes account of Members’ views and 

those obtained through a consultation exercise with major preceptors and the 

combined authority.    

5.2  The aim of the scheme is to provide relief to local businesses who faced the steepest 

increases in their Business Rates bill as a result of the revaluation in April 2017 and is 

based on the following principles: 

 the business was liable for Business Rates on or before 31 March 2017.  

Retrospective additions to the list will not be considered;   

 the rateable value for 2017/18 is less than £200,000; 

 the increase in the rateable property’s 2017/18 bill is more than 12.5% compared 

to its 2016/17 bill (before reliefs); 

 the property is occupied; 

 the business is not part of a national or global organisation; 

 the award must comply with State Aid requirements; 

 relief will be apportioned on a daily basis if the occupier vacates the property or 

a change in circumstance renders them ineligible for relief; 

 any relief will be calculated after all other reliefs have been applied and will not 

exceed the rate liability for the year. 

5.3 The amount of relief awarded to each qualifying business will be determined by the 

number of eligible businesses and be granted by reducing the Business Rates bill by a 

percentage. The cost of the scheme will not exceed the grant allocation. 

5.4 An amount of the Government funding is to be retained to make awards to 

businesses adversely affected by the revaluation that do not meet the criteria above.  

Such decisions would be made on a case-by-case basis.    

 

142



 
Revenues & Benefits 

September 2017 
 

 


[...]
x 3 – listed buildings
	13 Appendix 4 - Walkways

	Appendix 2 - Examiner's Report
	Appendix 3 - Draft Decision Statement

	5 BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY REVALUATION RELIEF SCHEME 2017/18
	Appendix A - Cabinet Report
	Appendix B - Business Rates Discretionary Revaluation Relief Scheme 2017-18

	6 STRATEGIC REVIEW OF CAR PARKING TASK AND FINISH GROUP - VISION
	Appendix A - Cabinet Report
	Appendix 1 - Car Park Visioning
	Appendix 2 - Car Park Survey Results

	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS





Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 5th October 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors C E Bober, E R Butler, 

Mrs S Conboy, I D Gardener, D J Mead, 
T D Sanderson, Mrs J Tavener and 
D R Underwood. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors B Hyland 
and K D Wainwright. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller and J White. 
 
 
21. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2017 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors Mrs S Conboy and D R Underwood declared a non-
statutory disclosable interest in relation to Minute Number 24 as 
Members of Godmanchester Town Council. 
 
Councillors E R Butler, I D Gardener and D J Mead declared a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to Minute Number 25 as 
owners or occupiers of land or property subject to Business Rates or 
in receipt of rate relief. 
 

23. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
October 2017 to 31st January 2018. 
 

24. GODMANCHESTER NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN EXAMINATION 
OUTCOME AND PROGRESSION TO REFERENDUM   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Senior Planning Policy Officer (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the report on the 
Godmanchester Neighbourhood Plan Examination Outcome and 
Progression to Referendum was presented to the Panel.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing and Planning introduced the 
Godmanchester Neighbourhood Plan which the Examiner had 
recommended should progress to referendum following appropriate 
modifications. The Council’s decision was described as a procedural 



matter which did not require a forensic examination of policy. If a 
majority of residents were to vote ‘yes’ at a referendum then the 
District Council would be asked to ‘make’ the Neighbourhood Plan 
and it would become part of the statutory development plan for 
Huntingdonshire. 
 
Planning officers and Godmanchester Town Council were 
commended on the work undertaken, with the Neighbourhood Plan 
seen as an example of how well the District Council and Town/Parish 
Councils can work together. This view was mirrored by 
Godmanchester Town Councillors present. 
 
The Panel’s attention was drawn to an email from Carter Jonas, 
property agents working on behalf of The Fairfield Partnership, which 
had been circulated to Members (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book). In response to a main point raised, officers observed 
that the end date of 2036 had been selected specifically in order to 
converge with the end date of the draft Local Plan. This was 
described as a perfectly reasonable choice given that the Core 
Strategy with an end date of 2026 is due to be superseded by the 
Local Plan. There is a mechanism to address conflicts between plans, 
with the most recently adopted plan taking precedence, but emerging 
Local Plan policies are compatible with those in the Godmanchester 
Neighbourhood Plan without requiring further changes at this stage. 
The next iteration of the Local Plan after adoption would be before 
2036 and would allow an opportunity for Godmanchester to update 
their Neighbourhood Plan as well. Based on the recommendation 
from the Examiner, changing the end date is not among the limited 
options available to Cabinet without going back through the 
examination stage. 
 
The Fairfield Partnership’s interest was described as seeking 
allocation of land further east of the Romans’ Edge site for housing 
and there will be opportunities for them to seek to achieve this 
through the Local Plan process. As a point of clarification, it was 
confirmed that the modified Neighbourhood Plan does include a 
definition of what constitutes a ‘moderate’ sized site (10-59 dwellings). 
The observations made in the email from Carter Jonas were noted by 
the Panel. 
 
Members discussed the recommendation made by the Examiner. The 
Neighbourhood Plan appended to the report has been updated post 
examination, with Planning Officers and the Town Council agreeing to 
the modifications and supporting the recommendation to Cabinet. The 
Panel made a recommendation to Cabinet that they should act upon 
the Examiner’s report and recommended modifications, and progress 
the Neighbourhood Plan to referendum. 
 

25. BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY REVALUATION RELIEF 
SCHEME 2017/18   

 
 The Panel was reminded that Business Rates are set nationally but 

collected locally. The Discretionary Revaluation Relief Scheme is one 
of three additional relief schemes announced as part of the 
Government’s Spring 2017 budget and the report proposes how the 
Council’s allocation of funding will be shared between businesses 
based in the District over four years. 



 
While the proposed policy has been designed using the principles 
used by Government to determine the level of funding available, the 
Head of Customer Services explained that one significant change is 
proposed by specifically excluding multi-national companies through 
the qualifying criteria. 
 
Members discussed the policy and were supportive of the decision to 
support smaller local businesses and the proposal to retain some of 
the funding as a contingency pot for use on a case-by-case basis to 
make awards to businesses adversely affected by the revaluation that 
do not meet the qualifying criteria. It was confirmed that the impact on 
local businesses has been modelled and the benefits of the relief 
scheme are spread across the district with both market towns and 
rural communities receiving a fair share. 
 
There was discussion of whether reviews under the right of appeal 
should be carried out solely by a Head of Service. Members were 
advised that the Head of Customer Services would undertake these 
reviews independently from the team administering the policy and 
awarding relief but the Panel felt that Executive Member involvement 
should be considered. 
 
The Panel made a recommendation to Cabinet that, subject to 
considering amending the right of appeal in section nine to require 
Executive Member involvement in reviews, they approve the Business 
Rates Discretionary Revaluation Relief Scheme for 2017/18 and 
delegate authority to the Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources 
to agree the revised Business Rates Revaluation Schemes for the 
next three consecutive years. 
 

26. STRATEGIC REVIEW OF CAR PARKING TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP - VISION   

 
 The Executive Councillor for Operations outlined work undertaken by 

the Member Task and Finish Group (TFG) and the stages to follow 
agreement of the Parking Vision. The Panel was reminded that the 
scope of the TFG’s work does not include reviewing car park fees and 
charges. 
 
Timescales for future stages were discussed, with strategy 
development due to commence after the Vision has been agreed. 
There is a lot more evidence gathering and research to do to inform 
the strategy and following stages, with no fixed end date set for the 
final stage as there is a desire to do the work right and the amount of 
work involved in each stage still needs to be confirmed. The 
Executive Councillor for Operations will prepare a forward plan. 
 
Members discussed the need to manage public expectations 
following the survey, with a suggestion that information could be 
published to set out the next steps and projected milestones. It was 
felt that in communicating the Vison there would be a need to be clear 
about why this focuses on Council-run car parks rather than wider car 
parking issues raised by the public. There were some concerns about 
the impact of changes to car park ownership since the timescales for 
asset disposals may require decisions before the parking strategy is 
likely to be completed. 



 
Members welcomed a proposal to invite the Head of Operations to 
explain the complexities of Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) to the 
Panel and suggested that other Members could be invited to attend 
for this. Findings from the CPE study could be presented to the Panel 
when ready. 
 
One Member expressed disappointment with the number of survey 
responses. While the 1,177 participants were a fraction of the number 
of residents and car park users who could have taken part, the market 
research company undertaking the survey was impressed with the 
response. 
 
Panel Members who are members of the TFG confirmed that they 
were happy with the direction of their work and all Panel Members 
were in favour of the Parking Vision. The Panel made a 
recommendation to Cabinet that they endorse the Parking Vision 
developed. 
 

27. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
the latest work programmes for each of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels. 
 
The Chairman had met with the Corporate Director (Delivery) and the 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) who will bring ideas forward 
from the Panel’s September meeting, some of which may involve joint 
Panel working. 
 
Items relating to the Local Plan or which the Planning Policy team are 
responsible for are being held back as the team continues to focus on 
the Local Plan. Such items will be scheduled in after Local Plan work 
concludes. 
 
The Panel is due to receive updates on devolution from the Executive 
Councillor for Devolution and Growth and representatives on the 
Combined Authority’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its 
November meeting. Members are keen to hear about how well the 
Combined Authority is working and how its activities are impacting on 
Huntingdonshire. 
 
Members are keen to be involved in scrutiny of asset disposal 
proposals. This is likely to be led by the Performance and Customers 
Panel but could be achieved through a joint meeting or by inviting 
interested Members to attend another Panel’s meeting. 
 
Following some recent issues, Members would like the Performance 
and Customers Panel to request an update or review of Legal shared 
services. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman


